to be maintained under § 28-6.4-1, or who knowingly creates documentation for the purpose of 21 

misleading an employee or agency, as to the basis for employment decisions, this chapter without 22 

just cause shall be fined subject to a civil penalty of not more than one hundred dollars ($100). not 23 

less than one thousand five hundred ($1,500) dollars nor more than three thousand ($3,000) dollars 24 

per violation. Each refusal to produce or permit inspection of a personnel record that is willfully 25 

destroyed, altered, or falsified and each personnel record that is willfully destroyed, altered, or 26